

09-2225-cv

To Be Argued By:
LISA E. PERKINS

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 09-2225-cv

ALLARD K. LOWENSTEIN INTERNATIONAL
HUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, JEROME N. FRANK
LEGAL SERVICES ORGANIZATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-vs-

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants-Appellees,

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, EXECUTIVE OFFICE
OF THE PRESIDENT,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

NORA R. DANNEHY
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

LISA E. PERKINS
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.	iv
Jurisdictional Statement.	viii
Issue Presented.	ix
Preliminary Statement.	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Below.	3
A. Operation Frontline was created to detect, deter, and disrupt terrorist attacks during the 2004 presidential election.	3
B. The Department turned over thousands of pages of information about Operation Frontline to the Lowenstein Project.	6
C. The district court found that the Department had properly withheld the redacted portions of the Forman Memorandum.	7
D. The Department released additional portions of the Forman Memorandum while this appeal was pending.	11
Summary of Argument.	13

Argument. 16

A. The redacted paragraphs were properly withheld because they describe techniques and procedures for law enforcement investigations. 16

 1. *Law enforcement techniques and procedures are exempt from disclosure without any showing that disclosure could risk circumvention of the law.* 16

 2. *The redacted portions of the Forman Memorandum describe techniques and procedures for law enforcement investigations.* 21

B. The redacted paragraphs were properly withheld because they are law enforcement guidelines, disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law. 24

 1. *If the redacted guidelines were released, terrorist organizations could introduce operatives that do not fit the intelligence profiles that trigger investigation.* 24

 2. *The Lowenstein Project's arguments to the contrary are without merit.* 28

C. The redacted paragraphs were properly withheld because they are predominantly internal.	32
Conclusion.	36
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority, No. 04-11652-GAO, 2004 WL 1682859 (D. Mass. July 28, 2004).....</i>	3
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Defense, 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008), vacated on other grounds and remanded, 130 S.Ct. 777 (2009).</i>	20
<i>Caplan v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms, 587 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1978).</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carney v. Department of Justice, 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).</i>	25
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. Department of Justice, 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....</i>	25
<i>Cox v. Department of Justice, 601 F.2d 1 (D.C. 1979).</i>	27, 33, 34

<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms,</i> 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Department of Justice,</i> 772 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 968 F.2d 92 (D.C. Cir. 1992).	18
<i>Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms,</i> 631 F.2d 653 (9th Cir. 1980).....	27, 33, 34
<i>Jordan v. Department of Justice,</i> 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Lowenstein v. Department of Homeland Security,</i> 603 F. Supp. 2d 354 (D. Conn. 2009).	11, 26, 29
<i>McQueen v. United States,</i> 264 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	22
<i>Mead Data Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force,</i> 566 F.2d, 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	35
<i>Nat'l Sec. Archive Fund, Inc. v. CIA,</i> 402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005).	35
<i>PHE, Inc. v. Department of Justice,</i> 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	20, 21

<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008).	29
<i>Rose v. Department of Air Force</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).	15
<i>Ruotolo v. Department of Justice</i> , 53 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1995).	8
<i>Schwaner v. Department of Air Force</i> , 898 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir 1990).	33, 34
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Windels, Marx, Davies & Ives v. Department of Commerce</i> , 576 F. Supp. 405 (D.D.C. 1983).	18
<i>Wood v. FBI</i> , 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005).	16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	viii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 609, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. 63
(2002). 4

Pub.L. 99-570 § 1802(a). 19
